
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall on Monday, 28 June 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
.
 1. APOLOGIES   

  Please contact Nicola Pepper on 01604 837356 or 
npepper@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence. 
 
  

 

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE   G. 
Chambers 
X 7194 

   

 7. REPORTS REQUESTED AT THE LAST COMMITTEE MEETING    
   

 (A) HOUSING BENEFITS REVIEW AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

S Archer  
X8297 

 

 (B) INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HOUSING RENTS REVIEW 
2009/10   

T. Ansell  
X 8756 

 

 8. 2009/10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   Cllr B 
Hoare, D. 
Kennedy 
X7726, F 
Fernandes 
X7334 and 
l Procter 
X8757. 

   

 9. 2009/10 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   B. Lewis  
X7167 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

 10. THE AUDIT COMMISSION'S 2009/10 AUDIT OPINION PLAN   N Bellamy & 
T. Croote 
 External 
Auditor 
(Audit 
Commission) 

   

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 May 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 May 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors Davies, Lill, 

Wilson and Yates 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor De Cruz. 
 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd March 2010 were agreed as a true record with 
the following amendment: - 
 
Item 8 – Councillor Woods understood that the Council now only invested money with UK 
banks which provided a UK Government Guarantee to be replaced with: - 
 
In response to a question from Councillor woods the Finance Manager confirmed that the 
security of the investment capital was a fundamental driver above liquidity and return.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

There were none.  
 

6. SERVICE AREA RISK REGISTER REVIEW 

 
The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report and explained that at the previous 
Audit Meeting held on the 22nd March 2010, the Committee had requested that each service 
area risk register be routinely brought before the Committee for review. The Head of 
Revenues and Benefits outlined the five areas of risk management across the authority 
which were; strategic, service, project, partnership and operational. Members were asked to 
highlight any issues or improvements that could be made to the register with particular 
regards being given to the contents of the report rather than the aesthetics.   
 
Cllr Meredith requested further information about the increased number of people who were 
struggling to pay their Council Tax in the current economic climate and what was being done 
in order to offer assistance to those affected. The Head of Revenues and Benefits explained 
that this issue would be discussed further in Agenda Item 9.  
 
Cllr Palethorpe welcomed the report.  
 

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 May 2010 

Resolved: That the report be noted  
 

7. REPORT REQUESTED AT LAST COMMITTEE MEETING - UNICLASS 

 
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report, which outlined and explained that the 
Internal Audit Report 2009/10 into Creditors had found 10 medium risk weakness and 2 low 
risk weaknesses. It had been identified that the majority of weaknesses related to the 
Uniclass repairs system. Old systems were being phased out and would be replaced by IBS 
due to go live in July 2010, and to be fully functional in September 2010.   
 
It was noted that actions had been put in place to balance out any gaps and the 
implementation of IBS would reduce the risks associated with the transfer between systems. 
Further work would also take place with the implementation of IBS to build in additional 
controls. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

8. DEBTORS REPORT 

   
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a joint report, prepared with the Exchequer 
Services Team leader, which related to an internal audit of the debtors systems and 
procedures. The Corporate Debt Recovery Team was responsible for the recovery of all 
overdue debt across the Council. Furthermore, it was noted that the Debt Recovery Team 
had started to liaise with all service Departments that would ensure that income collection 
and debt avoidance would be incorporated across the Council. 
 
Following audit recommendations a form had been compiled for the authorisation to raise an 
invoice. Feedback was requested with regards to the levels of debt that would require an 
authorisation form to be completed. For relatively small invoices to be raised and the 
necessity to have an authorised signatory, an accumulation and subsequent backlog of work 
would be detrimental to the system and would cause delay. 
 
It was noted that this would be an interim solution and further discussions would take place 
at the future project board meeting. ‘Spot checks’ would be needed to measure the 
effectiveness of the debt recovery. 
 
It was suggested that only invoices above £10,000 should require authorisation.  
 
Resolved: That the Invoice Request Form be used when raising an invoice of more 
than £10,000  
 

9. CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 

 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report, which outlined the Corporate Debt 
Policy. It was noted that the policy had been created in order to formalise statutory 
requirements and Best Practice across the Council. As best practise the Citizens Advice 
Bureau (CAB) and Community Law services have been asked to comment on the policy. A 
further meeting to discuss the fair and equitable collection of debt with an emphasis on debt 
avoidance was to be held with the CAB and other welfare agencies.  
 
The Revenues and Benefit were committed to recovering older debt, but that recovery was 
hard to achieve in these cases. Steps had been taken to actively pursue all debts; 
particularly by those that could pay rather than those who could not. In respect of Housing 
Benefit Fraud there was also a low level of recovery despite a robust approach.  



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 May 2010 

 
Cllr Meredith commented that he had been made aware of a number of council owned 
properties that had been left by previous tenants in a state of disrepair. The Head of Finance 
informed the Committee that a report was due to go to Cabinet on this. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and a policy be commended to Cabinet. 
  
 

10. FRAUD PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report, on reviewing performance on fraud 
and error during 2009/2010. He noted that anti fraud investigations continued to work well. 
Last year 91 sanctions had been put in place. Some of these related to prosecution, some to 
formal cautions and others to administrative penalties. It was commented that all cautions 
remained on record for a period of two years and could lead to harsher penalties for repeat 
offenders.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT  - 2009/10 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Internal Auditor submitted the Internal Audit Annual report and elaborated thereon. It 
was noted that there had been significant improvements in a number of areas. Some issues 
had been indentified with creditors and debtors. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT (A) REPORT ON  2010/11 FEES (B) PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Mr Neil Bellamy of the ‘Audit Commission’ presented the Annual Fee letter. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the Annual Fee letter be noted. 
 
 
12B. THE AUDIT COMMISSION’S PROGRESS REPORT 
  
The Audit Commission submitted their progress report. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 7.40pm 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/06/10 1

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
28th June 2010 
 
Finance and Support  
 
 
Councillor David Perkins 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  For the Audit Committee to review the revised Terms of Reference that were 

agreed at Full Council in May 2010. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the revised Terms of Reference and 

responsibilities of the committee. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The revised Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee was approved by Full 

Council on 20 May 2010.  The report to Council was titled Amendments to the 
Constitution.  The author was the Borough Solicitor. 

3.1.2 This report to the Audit Committee is to highlight the changes and how the 
committee can fulfil its responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 
1 

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/06/10 2

 
3.2  Issues 
 
 
3.2.1 Article 9 of the Constitution, The Audit Committee, is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2.2 The revision made is at paragraph 9.2.12 that states the Audit Committee will 

“approve the Annual Statement of Accounts for submission to the External 
Auditor and for public consultation and to subsequently approve their 
adoption”. 

 
3.2.3 This means therefore that the committee will approve both the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) and the Statement of Accounts.  The AGS 
forms part of the annual statement of accounts. 

 
3.2.4 The review of the AGS has previously been included in paragraph 9.2.6 of 

Article 9, where it is referred to as the Statement of Internal Control. 
 
3.2.5 The previous route of the approval of both the AGS and accounts was to the 

Audit Committee for comments, followed by Cabinet review and then Full 
Council for approval.  This route is now not the common route and the Audit 
Commission have suggested in the past that the Audit Committee should be 
the approving committee.  The Director of Finance and Support, the Section 
151 Officer, also recommended the change. 

 
3.2.6 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. They are a 

key source of assurance about the organisation’s arrangements for managing 
risk, maintaining an effective control environment, and reporting on financial 
and non-financial performance.  

 
3.2.7 Features 
 

Good audit committees will be characterised by:  
 

• Strong chairmanship – displaying a depth of skills and interest  
 

• Unbiased attitudes - treating auditors, the
[...]
e Council’s assurance statements, including the 

Statement on Internal Control, properly reflect the risk environment and 
any actions required to improve it; 

 
9.2.7 ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal 

audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of 
the audit process is actively promoted; 

 
9.2.8 review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 

members, and monitor management action in response to the issues 
raised by external audit; 

 
9.2.9 monitor, the implementation of Key recommendations and actions arising 

from the Council’s Improvement Plan; 
 
9.2.10 consider key performance management reports and monitor the 

effectiveness of performance against the Best Value Performance Plan 
and key outcomes in the Council’s Improvement Plan;  

 
9.2.11 promote relevant value for money studies following particular themes or 

service areas as appropriate; and 
 



9.2.12 approve the Annual Statement of Accounts for submission to the External 
Auditor and for public consultation and to subsequently approve their 
adoption. 

 
9.3 Rules of Procedure 
 

The Council Procedure Rules contained in part 4 of this Constitution shall apply 
insofar as they do not conflict with the rules herein. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V2 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting date:  
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
28/06/2010 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Councillor David Perkins  
 

 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 At the audit committee of the 22nd March 2010 the committee reviewed a 

number of internal audit reports that have attracted limited or no assurance 
ratings.  One of these reports related to the internal audit of our Housing 
Benefits systems and procedures (limited assurance – with significant 
improvement). This report addresses those areas relating to the Housing 
Benefits team managed by the Revenues and Benefits Department. 

  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the audit committee review the comments relating to the areas highlighted 

for action during 2010 / 11.  
 
 
3 Issues and Choices 
 
3.0 Report Background 
 

§ The Benefits Team is responsible for the efficient administration of the 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme. 

§ The corporate debt recovery team is responsible for the recovery of all 
overdue debt across the Council, including overpaid Housing Benefit.   

 

Report Title 
 

Housing Benefits Review Audit recommendations 

Item No. 
7a Appendices 

Agenda Item 7a



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V2 2

3.1 The Housing Benefit Review undertaken as part of the 2009/10 internal audit 
plan identified one weakness in the design and controls in relation to Housing 
Benefits and two instances where the controls were not operating as designed. 

 
3.2 The weakness identified in the design and controls related to the level of 

overpaid Housing Benefit debt, whilst the two areas of lower risk related to the 
speed of processing benefit applications and the authorisation process for 
overpayment write offs. 

 
3.3 With regard to the issue of Housing Benefit debt, the Audit report recognises 

that whilst there has been an increase in the overall level of outstanding 
overpaid benefit debt there has also been a corresponding increase in benefit 
payments. The increase in overpayments is largely attributable to the economic 
climate and resultant increase in work volumes, with a significant increase in 
overpayments also arising from proactive intervention work. 

   
3.4 The past two years have seen an unprecedented and significant increase in 

both the workload and caseload of the Benefit Service. To put this into some 
context, the live benefit caseload at April 2008 (pre recession) stood at 17,267. 
It now currently stands at 20,800. The same perio
[...]
caused as a result of 
administrative delay and officer error are kept to a minimum. It should be noted 
that those authorities with a high level of administrative delay and official error 



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V2 3

receive a significantly reduced amount of government subsidy.  However, The 
Council’s subsidy is not affected in this way, as the level of overpayments 
attributable to admin delay and/or officer error fall well below the government’s 
current subsidy penalty threshold.  

  
4 Progress in 2009/10 
 
4.1 Action to address debt was highlighted as a priority in 2009 / 2010.  As a result 

a new corporate debt recovery team was set up to address historic issues in 
recovering overdue debt.  As a result of setting up this team an improvement 
action plan was developed.  The initial plan aimed to:  
 
§ Minimise debt occurring in the first place, particularly through the timely 
assessment of benefits,  

§ Ensuring the completion of housing benefit forms IRO temporary 
accommodation and  

§ Maximising benefit through prompt completion of benefit forms at tenancy 
sign-ups.  

 
4.2 As a result of this plan the following has been implemented or is in progress:  
 

§ The formalisation of debt recovery processes (overdue debt) through the 
creation of a corporate debt policy,  

§ Data cleansing and action against old Housing Benefit debt held on the 
systems is underway.  

§ A medium term plan to recruit an additional officer to focus on recovery in 
2010 / 11 has been agreed.  This post will aim to increase collection in 
order to meet the cost of the additional post and realise an overall 
increase in collection across debts, including Housing Benefit debt.  

§ Resource within revenues and benefits has been shifted to add a further 
full time post to focus on recovery.  This post is likely to focus on housing 
benefit overpayments.  Due to the huge increases in caseload throughout 
the recession this area has seen an asso
[...]
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to consider the responses to the issues raised 

by the report. 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The internal audit report 2009/10 into Housing Rents found a total of 5 

medium risk weaknesses and 7 low risk weaknesses.   
 
 
3.2 Issues 

 
3.2.1 The report identified three weaknesses as a result of the design of the 

controls used to operate the rents system. All of these have been addressed 
and the report comments that none were likely to have had any significant 
effect on service delivery. 
 

3.2.2 The report further identified nine weaknesses relating to the incorrect 
application of procedures. All of these have now been addressed and the 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Report Housing Rents Review 2009/10 

Item No. 

7b Appendices 
1 

Agenda Item 7b



 2

report comments that none of the identified weaknesses were likely to have 
any significant impact on service delivery. 

 
3.2.3 The report concludes that whilst there are some weaknesses in design and 

operation of controls in the Housing Rents system, which could impair the 
objectives of the system, it is felt that their impact would be less than 
significant or unlikely to occur. 

 
3.2.4 Details of the issues raised in the report and actions taken are shown in the 

appendix. 
 

  
 
 
 
4 Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Report – Housing Rents Review 
 
 

Report Author: Tim Ansell 
Housing Services Manager 

Ext 8756 
 



 3 

1. Findings and recommendations  

Ref Specific Risk Control weakness found Risk 
rating 

Recommendations Management response Officer responsible 
& implementation 
date 

Control Design 

1 Errors may not be noticed 
on a timely basis. 

 

Reconciliations between IBS and 
Agresso are not printed off and signed. 
This means that there is no evidence of 
review 

 

llll 

Low 

The ‘totals’ section of the 
reports should be printed off 
and signed to demonstrate that 
the reconciliations have been 

[...]
mmission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 
www.audit-commission.gov.uk


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	6 Appendix 1 Article 9

	7a Housing Benefits Review Audit recommendations
	7b Internal Audit Report Housing Rents Review 2009/10
	8 2009/10 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	8 appendix 1

	9 2009/10 Draft Statement of Accounts
	9 1 Statement of Accounts 2009 10 for audit committee

	10 The Audit Commission's 2009/10 Audit Opinion Plan
	2009-2010 - Audit Opinion Plan - appx 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 June 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillors Davies, J Lill, Palethorpe, Yates and 

Clarke for Hawkins, De Cruz for Wilson and Hollis for Collins. 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Perkins, Wilson, Collins and Hawkins.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 17th May 2010 were agreed as a true record.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hollis, Davies and Clarke declared a personal interest in item 6 Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference as members of the Constitution Working party.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and circulated papers.  He confirmed that 
the changes to the Terms of Reference related to the change of the remit of the Audit 
Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support advised that to amend 9.22 
of Article 9 to approve and influence would be a matter for Full Council on recommendations 
from the Constitution Working Party.  The Terms of Reference had been the same for some 
time and the only key changes were the signing off of the accounts. 
 
Councillor Clarke suggested that the purpose of the report should take into account the 
Constitution Working Party views and have clear lines for responsibility and reporting.  He 
did not agree with any delegation which would take away from Council the right for the 
Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts.  The Constitution Working Party 
had also met on 25th January 2010 and considered the concept of an independent Chair for 
Audit Committee and their next meeting was on 29th June 2010.   
 
It was suggested that the report be brought back to the next Audit Committee meeting if 
necessary after the Constitution Working Party had met on the 29th June 2010. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support advised that the recommendation did not request any 
changes to be made as the Terms of Reference had already been approved by Council. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

 

7. REPORTS REQUESTED AT THE LAST COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

7.1 HOUSING BENEFITS REVIEW AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  He 
confirmed that there had been an increased level of debt which had been unprecedented to 
both the workload and the caseload of the Benefit Service.  The Challenges were the 
housing benefit overpayments which tend to relate to vulnerable people and the higher 
priority debt for the council tax and rent arrears.  The maximum recoverable for 
overpayments from claimants who received benefit entitlement was £10 per week to ensure 
that they did not get into more debt.  Write off’s were being considered at an earlier point 
and old debt and housing benefits debt were being reviewed.  The caseload continued to 
increase and a small amount may be recovered.  
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits confirmed that people who were in high level of arrears 
were assessed and the repayments would be reduced to, say, £3.00 per week and that 
Revenues and Benefits work closely with the housing department.  They now had targets to 
recover money back to the Council and worked with other teams to prevent the debt 
occurring in the first place.  The Team Leaders could authorise any sign offs. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the 2009/10 
budget allowed for an officer to be appointed to recover debts and they would eventually pay 
for themselves.  This has been approved by Council and Cabinet.  Another member of staff 
has been moved into the Corporate Debt Recovery Team from within Revenues and 
Benefits to allow an even more joined-up approach.  Data cleansing is a standard working 
practice but had not been carried out in the Council for some time.  When the debt had been 
cleansed it would be known if it how much debt individuals owed to one area of the Council 
or a number of areas.  The Council is wanting to treat people more fairly and is ensuring that 
all debt owed is considered together to balance the effect on the citizens with the need to 
maximise recovery. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed that without data cleansing there is an issues that it is not 
possible to clarify how debt has built up and maintain evidence of the debt, which is 
essential for it to be recovered. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits confirmed that there is now a draft corporate debt 
policy which is adhered to and debt referral services are used. In the future they would be 
proactive and send notifications which offered debt advice and would be given a full financial 
means assessment to proceed with recovery. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
  
 

7.2 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HOUSING RENTS REVIEW 2009/10 

The Housing Services Manager submitted a report and explained that the Committee had 
reviewed a number of internal audit reports that had attracted limited or no assurance 
ratings and had requested that this report be brought before the Committee.  Weaknesses 
were identified as a result of the design of the controls used to operate the rents system and 
this was mitigated by manually inputting the data. 
 
In response to a question, the Internal Auditor confirmed that he was satisfied with the 
controls put in place to rectify the problem.  Usually the recommendation would be to 
investigate with the suppliers or look for mitigated or manual control. 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

The Housing Services Manager confirmed that the year to date performance was at £1.56 
million which was £45,000 below last year and was the lowest it had been in the last 9 
years.  The Arrears had finished slightly above target and was the lowest end of year 
arrears for 8 years.  People were evicted at the last resort and they visited all new tenants 
after 4 weeks of moving in and had carried out profiling arrears case study which had 
showed the 35-50 age group were more likely to fall into arrears.  They had followed up on 
tenants of that age group.  There had also been a significant improvement on all of the 
indicators. 
 
In response to a question, the Housing Services Manager confirmed that they had 
anticipated reaching the £1.1 million target for current rent arrears although there was still 
further work to be done but had come a long way in the last four years.  There were several 
campaigns which were ongoing and a letter drop was made to people more then £300 in 
arrears.  Weekly figures for each area of the town were shared with the Portfolio Holders. 
 
In view of the substitute members of the Committee the Director of Finance and Support 
clarified the remit of the Audit Committee.  Furthermore, if Overview and Scrutiny wished to 
review the figures of people in rent arrears then it would have to be added on to its work 
plan and for members to request it.  The progress which had been made was reasonable 
due to the current economic climate. 
 
There was a further discussion on whether the Audit Committee should make a 
recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny to review the figures of people in rent arrears 
and whether the closure of the Housing Offices had made an impact on it.  There was also a 
request for Members to receive further training on the Performance Plus system. 
 
Resolved:  That the Housing Services Manager to report back to the Committee on 
the impact of the closure of the Housing Offices, what the Council was doing to assist 
people in paying rent and on the implications of recent changes in payment options. 
  
 

8. 2009/10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  This year there 
are three areas of significant control weaknesses which have to be shown in the Annual 
Governance Statement presented to the Committee which is a significant improvement on 
the previous year.  The Annual Governance Statement and the supporting documentation 
and assurance statements would be available for the External Auditors during the audit 
period. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the indicators were part of the monthly 
performance report to Cabinet and that the AGS restated all the aims of the LAA, which is 
best practise.  The Council do not have input into all of them however, there were links with 
partners who did. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the 
Government had abolished the CAA and it would be sometime in the future before it was 
known what would be in its place, if anything. 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance confirmed he would check with the Borough Solicitor if the 
Standards Committee had agreed to the request to increase the number of independent 
members. 
 
Councillor Woods referred to the Community Engagement Strategy.  He felt that how the 
Council would engage with local people and other partners was still developing.  A key part 
of this would be through the Neighbourhood Management Structure details of which should 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

be included in the revised Annual Governance Statement in September. 
 
Councillor De Cruz requested that the aim for Northampton to have improved health, safer 
communities and cleaner environment also be included in the vision statement. 
 
Councillor Clarke requested an update on the grounds maintenance be brought to the 
committee.  The Internal Auditor confirmed that during the year control weaknesses were 
identified and it was recommended that they be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement as they were given limited assurance on the system.  It was confirmed that a 
report on grounds maintenance would be brought to the Committee in October 2010. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That more detail on the Neighbourhood Management Structure be included in 
the revised Annual Governance Statement. 

2. That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for inclusion into the draft 
Statement of Accounts. 

3. That any appropriate changes to the Annual Governance Statement, following 
Audit Committee’s comments, be included in a revised Annual Governance 
Statement to be brought back to Audit Committee in September.  

 

9. 2009/10 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated there on.  He confirmed 
that the Statement of Accounts were in line with the 2009 Statement of Recommended 
Practice and were the last to be presented in this manner.  There is one significant 
accounting change this year relating to collection fund accounting, however this did not lead 
to change of resources available to the Council and details of the change could be located 
within the Statement of Accounts.  He confirmed that the Councillors would be offered 
training on changes to the accounts as part of Councillor development. 
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Head of Finance confirmed that the pension fund 
had a larger deficit due to people living longer, and if the current projected trend continued 
with the age profile of the pensioners and the projected economic conditions, then the 
Council would have to make larger contributions to the Pension Fund in the future.  
 
Resolved:     

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts 2009/10 be approved for publication 
and be made available to the External Auditors for audit. 

2. That the report be noted.  
 

10. THE AUDIT COMMISSION'S 2009/10 AUDIT OPINION PLAN 

The External Auditor submitted a report which provided feedback on their risk assessment 
and in light of the work carried out by the Council’s previous external auditors KPMG.  The 
cost of the audit was based on the assumption that the level of risk is consistent with the 
findings of KPMG and that the quality of papers is as good as the previous year. 
 
Councillor Woods commented that the risks identified had reduced dramatically.  The 
External Auditor confirmed that if the level of work and risks reduces, they would be willing 
to discuss their fees.  The announcement that the CAA has ceased will reduce work in the 
future.  The savings needed in Government mean that the Audit Commission is potentially 
facing efficiency savings of around 30% which could be reflected in the fees. 
 
The External Auditor advised of the potential conflict of interest outlined in the report and 
Audit Committee were satisfied that it appeared to be a low level risk and the individual was 
not in a position to influence the audit.   



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

 
Resolved:  That the plan be noted.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.21 
 
 


